70:115

JUN 8 10 09 AH 183
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Date 6 - 14 - 83

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1983

ENROLLE D'STATE HOUSE BILL No. 15 (By Mr. Golan)

Passed June 2, 1983

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 115

(By Mr. Polan)

[Passed June 2, 1983, in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, decreasing and causing to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state, certain unexpended and unencumbered amounts of a certain item in the account and total existing general revenue appropriation of the State Health Department-Mental Hospitals, Account No. 4160, heretofore appropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, by Enrolled Committee Substitute for H. B. No. 1150, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, 1983, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Legislature convened its First Extraordinary Session on May 17, 1983, to undertake consideration of a number of complex issues, particularly an Emergency Employment Program for creation of immediate jobs and job training activity directed toward aiding, if not all, at least a number of those West Virginians who are unemployed and have exhausted or are about to exhaust their unemployment compensation benefits; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature, in order to make sufficient revenue available for such emergency employment program, by means of this supplementary appropriation bill does hereby exercise its powers under Article VI, Section 51 of the Constitution of West Virginia to decrease the unencumbered balances of certain specified items in existing appropriated account in the budget bill, Enrolled Committee Substitute for H. B. No. 1150, for the fiscal year 1983-84; and

WHEREAS, The Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia in its decision in respect to Spencer State Hospital held that the veto

action of the Governor on this account was invalid and therefore that the Clerk of the House of Delegates was to print such account as enacted by the Legislature in said Enrolled Committee Substitute for H. B. No. 1150, the budget bill; and

WHEREAS, Such account, as directed printed by the Supreme Court of Appeals, is hereby decreased and amended by this supplementary appropriation bill in order to partially make available funds for the Emergency Employment Program; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That certain of the sums of items 1 and 9 in the total existing appropriation of the State Health Department-Mental Hospitals, Account No. 4160, as appropriated by Enrolled Committee Substitute for H. B. No. 1150, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, 1983, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended, decreased and caused to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state and with the sums remaining and appropriated in such items and in the other unreduced line items in such account to thereafter read as follows:

1		TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2		Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3		HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
4		49—State Health Department—Mental Hospitals
5		Acct. No. 4160
6	1	Personal Services \$ 18,453,471
7	2	Current Expenses 5,984,063
8	3	Repairs and Alterations 276,220
9	4	Equipment 247,240
10	5	Student Nurse Affiliation
11	6	Program (Huntington) 71,782
12	7	Psychiatric Training Center-
13	8	Student Nurses (Weston)
14	9	Total \$ 25,252,747

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, decrease and cause to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state a part of the sum formerly appropriated to line item 1 in Account No. 4160, State Health Department-Mental Hospitals, and with such decreases and expired amount to be available for other and further appropriations.

C-641

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Same L. Nayes
Chairman Senate Committee
\mathcal{L}
Honald anello
Monala Unitto
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
1 0 61 0
Lodd C. Wills
Clerk of the Senate
(\cdot,\cdot) $\mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} $
Danald L. Jappy
Clerk of the House of Delegate
Mars X WHOW
Desident of the Founds
President of the Senate
Dee, N.
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
The within this the
1000
day of, 1965.
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
John Rlyke
Governor